financial statements until the rights became effective. This change has been reflected retrospectively to January 1, 2007. The retrospective
change in the method of presentation had no impact on our financial statement information for prior years included within our filings.

8

Table of Contents

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP L.P.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)—(Continued)
(All Dollars Are in Thousands, Except Unit and Per Unit Data, Except Where Otherwise Noted)

If the current presentation method had been applied for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007 as reported on Form 10-Q, the

impact would have been as follows:

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)
(Dollars in Thousands)

As there would have been no impact on Blackstone’s Net Income, there would have been no effect to Basic Net Income (Loss) per
Common Unit or Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Common Unit.

9

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2007   Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As
Originally
Reported   As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total Revenues   $ 975,320   $ 952,128   $ (23,192 )   $ 2,201,688   $ 2,178,496   $ (23,192 )
Total Expenses   (430,943 )   (476,968 )   (46,025 )   (560,841 )   (649,119 )   (88,278 )
Net Gains from Fund Investment Activities   601,682   2,360,343   1,758,661   1,197,563   5,396,825   4,199,262

Income Before Non-Controlling Interests in
Income of Consolidated Entities and
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   1,146,059   2,835,503   1,689,444   2,838,410   6,926,202   4,087,792

Non-Controlling Interests in Income of
Consolidated Entities   374,117   2,063,561   1,689,444   920,423   5,008,215   4,087,792

Income Before Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   771,942   771,942   —   1,917,987   1,917,987   —
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   (2,409 )   (2,409 )   —   11,560   11,560   —

Net Income   $ 774,351   $ 774,351   $ —   $ 1,906,427   $ 1,906,427   $ —

Table of Contents

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP L.P.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)—(Continued)
(All Dollars Are in Thousands, Except Unit and Per Unit Data, Except Where Otherwise Noted)

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands)

Acquisition of GSO Capital Partners LP —On March 3, 2008, the Partnership acquired GSO Capital Partners LP and certain of its
affiliates (“GSO”). GSO is an alternative asset manager specializing in the leveraged finance marketplace. GSO manages various multi-strategy